

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|
| CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE |) | |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M |
| v. |) | Consolidated with: |
| |) | 3:16-cv-1530-C |
| THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF |) | 3:16-cv-1537-N |
| LABOR, and UNITED STATES |) | |
| DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ACRONYMS USED xviii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. Regulation to Protect Retirement Investors..... 3

 A. Title I of ERISA: Employee Benefit Plans 4

 B. Title II of ERISA: Tax-Favored Retirement Accounts 5

 C. The 1975 Regulation’s Interpretation of “Investment Advice” 6

 D. Regulation of Providers of Investment Advice..... 7

II. Changes in the Retirement Investment Market Since 1975..... 11

 A. Much Investment Advice Today is Rendered by Advisers Who Are Not Subject to Fiduciary Responsibilities Under the 1975 Regulation 11

 B. Advisers Have Widespread Conflicts of Interest that Harm Retirement Investors 13

 C. Proposed Rulemaking 16

 D. Final Rulemaking 17

III. Procedural History..... 28

ARGUMENT..... 28

I. The Department’s Interpretation of Fiduciary “Investment Advice” is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference 29

 A. Congress Adopted a Broad “Fiduciary” Definition, Delegating to DOL the Discretion to Interpret “Investment Advice” to Serve ERISA’s Remedial Purposes 29

 B. None of Plaintiffs’ Arguments Demonstrates that the Statute Unambiguously Forecloses DOL’s Interpretation of “Investment Advice” 31

 C. DOL’s Interpretation of “Investment Advice” is a Reasonable Construction of the Statutory Language that Comports with the Text, History, and Purposes of ERISA 39

II. The Department Has Express Statutory Authority to Grant Conditional Exemptions for Tax-Favored Accounts 47

III. The Department’s Provision, in a Conditional Administrative Exemption, for Contract Terms that Could Be Enforceable Under State Law Does Not “Create a Private Right of Action” 51

| | | |
|------------|--|-----------|
| IV. | DOL’s Cost Benefit Analysis Supports its Rulemaking | 56 |
| A. | DOL Relied on Sufficient Evidence that the Rulemaking Would Confer a Substantial Benefit on Retirement Investors by Mitigating Conflicts of Interest in Retirement Investment Advice | 57 |
| B. | DOL Did Not Underestimate the Rulemaking’s Costs For the Industry or Retirement Investors | 60 |
| C. | DOL’s Quantitative Analysis Supported its Reasonable Conclusion that the Benefits of the Rulemaking Would Justify its Costs | 63 |
| D. | DOL Weighed the Costs and Benefits of Excluding Variable Annuities and FIAs from PTE 84-24..... | 67 |
| V. | The Inclusion of Annuities in the Best Interest Contract Exemption is Reasonable..... | 69 |
| A. | DOL Sufficiently Explained its Reasons for Including Variable Annuities and FIAs in the BIC Exemption..... | 70 |
| 1. | Considerations of complexity, risk, conflicts of interest, and a level playing field justified including variable annuities and FIAs in the BIC Exemption | 70 |
| 2. | DOL’s distinction between declared-rate annuities and FIAs is well justified and entitled to deference | 73 |
| 3. | DOL’s rulemaking appropriately treats classes of products differently due to the varying degrees of risk they pose to investors | 74 |
| B. | DOL Appropriately Took Existing Annuity Regulation into Account in Determining How to Regulate Variable Annuities and FIAs | 78 |
| C. | The BIC Exemption is Sufficiently Workable for Annuities..... | 82 |
| D. | DOL Provided Adequate Notice and Opportunity to Comment on the Scope of Annuities to be Covered by PTE 84-24 | 87 |
| VI. | Plaintiffs’ Non-APA Claims Fail | 92 |
| A. | The Contract Requirements in the BIC Exemption and Principal Transactions Exemption Do Not Violate the Federal Arbitration Act | 92 |
| B. | DOL’s Rulemaking Is Consistent with the First Amendment..... | 94 |
| 1. | The Rule regulates commercial conduct within a fiduciary relationship, and any incidental effect on speech does not violate the First Amendment..... | 95 |
| 2. | The rulemaking regulates transactions with the potential to mislead..... | 100 |
| 3. | The rulemaking directly advances the Government’s substantial interest in protecting retirement investors from conflicted investment advice..... | 103 |

**VII. The Appropriate Remedy, If Any, Should Be Determined After the Contours
of the Court’s Merits Ruling are clear..... 109**

CONCLUSION 110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)57, 61

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996) 5, 102

Abbit v. ING U.S. Annuity & Life Ins. Co.,
999 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2014) 6, 53

Accountant's Soc. of Va. v. Bowman,
860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) 97, 98, 100

ACLU v. Mukasey,
534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) 108

AFL-CIO v. Brock,
835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 39

AFL-CIO v. Donovan,
757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 47, 48, 51, 72

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 52, 109

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 87

Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC,
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010) *passim*

Am. Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.,
841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988) 36, 37

Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan,
452 U.S. 490 (1981) 59

Ariz. State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank (Arizona),
125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997) 30, 32

Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex.v. NLRB,
No. 15-50497, _ F.3d _, 2016 WL 3228174 (June 10, 2016) 57

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>AT&T Mobility L.L.C. v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 92 |
| <i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 50 |
| <i>Bannistor v. Ullman</i> , 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002) | 37 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) | 39 |
| <i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) | 94 |
| <i>Blitz v. Donovan</i> , 740 F.2d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 33 |
| <i>Brazos Elec. Power Coop. v. Sw. Power Admin.</i> , 819 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1987) | 89 |
| <i>Brock v. Self</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1509 (W.D. La. 1986)..... | 35 |
| <i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2014) | 72 |
| <i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Colo. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) | 76 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 61. 68 |
| <i>Cent. Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 38 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 100, 101, 103-04, 106 |

Cent. & S.W. Servs. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) 109

Chao v. Graf,
No. 01-0698, 2002 WL 1611122 (D. Nev. Feb. 1, 2002) 83

Chao v. Hall Holding Co.,
285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002) 47

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989) 87, 89, 90

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 29, 39

City of Arlington v. FCC,
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) 91

Commodity Trend Serv. v. CFTC,
149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) 97

Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States,
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) 97, 102, 108

ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA,
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) 56, 60, 88

Conserv. Law Found. v. Pritzker,
37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014) 109

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. USDA,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) 55

Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA,
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) 61

Custer v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.,
12 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) 32, 47

Donovan v. Mercer,
747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984) 30

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Donovan v. Tastee Freez (Puerto Rico), Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 899 (D.P.R. 1981)..... | 32 |
| <i>Eagle Broad. Group, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 76 |
| <i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)..... | 35 |
| <i>Ellis v. Rycenga Homes, Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Mich. 2007) | 32, 35, 37 |
| <i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , No. 14-60822, 2016 WL 4191137 (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2016) | 66 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) | 29, 44-45, 84 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 56, 69, 91 |
| <i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 90 |
| <i>Farm King Supply, Inc. Integrated Profit Sharing Plan & Trust v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1989)..... | 30, 35 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 56, 69, 91 |
| <i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) | 64, 98, 100, 103 |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... | 33 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 75 |
| <i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 33 |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) | 100 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. DOT</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) | 100 |
| <i>Garcia for Congress v. FEC</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 655 (N.D. Tex. 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Gibson v. Tex. Dep't of Ins. - Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012) | 103 |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016) | 84 |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) | 104 |
| <i>Guardsmark, Inc. v. Bluecross & Blueshield</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 794 (W.D. Tenn. 2001) | 83 |
| <i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local No. 9</i> , 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993) | 44 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) | 37 |
| <i>Hartline v. Sheet Metal Workers' Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) | 32 |
| <i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015) | 95 |
| <i>Household Credit Servs. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004) | 108 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) | 11 |
| <i>Hunter v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2003) | 32 |
| <i>I.B.E.W. Local 1448 Health & Welfare Fund v. Thorndyke Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 97-5718, 1998 WL 764753 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 26, 1998) | 83 |
| <i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) | 104 |

Int’l Union, UMW v. MSHA,
 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 90

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank,
 510 U.S. 86 (1993) 29, 30, 31-32, 40

Johnson v. Buckley,
 356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004) 44

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 44, 56, 67, 98

King v. Dogan,
 31 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1994) 51

King v. Governor of N.J.,
 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....98

Knapp v. USDA,
 796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015) 66-67

Knox v. The Vanguard Group, Inc.,
 No. 15-13411, 2016 WL 1735812 (D. Mass. May 2, 2016) 6, 53

Kooritzky v. Reich,
 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 90

Kouba v. Joyce,
 No. 83-C-451, 1987 WL 33370 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 31, 1987) 90

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC,
 761 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2014) 57

Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l AFL-CIO,
 892 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1990) 40

Locke v. Shore,
 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011) 98

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
 517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 5

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
 551 U.S. 158 (2007) 90

Loving v. IRS,
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 55

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985) 96, 97

Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.,
486 U.S. 825 (1988) 38

Markle Interests, LLC. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.
No. 14- 310080, 2016 WL 3568093 (5th Cir. June 30,2016) 57, 61, 80, 82

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011) 29

Medina Cty. Envtl. Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) 51

Meisler v. Smith,
814 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1987) 53

Melcher v. FCC,
134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 64, 69

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982) 39

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993) 4, 31, 32, 52

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 56, 67

Middleburg Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc. v. McNeil & Co.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Va. 2014) 32

Miller v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.,
448 F. App’x 423 (5th Cir. 2011) 53

Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield,
708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) 96, 97, 98

N.Y. State Teamsters Council Health & Hosp. Fund v. Centrus Pharm. Sols.,
235 F. Supp. 2d 123 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) 83

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Lynch,
 No. 15-1982, 2016 WL 3361558 (4th Cir. June 17, 2016) 99

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 29, 31

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 94

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. MSHA,
 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 90

Nat’l Small Shipments Traffic Conf., Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 49, 79

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 98, 100, 103

Orr v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 No. 3:98-0165, 1998 WL 614651 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 1998) 53

Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,
 413 U.S. 49 (1973)..... 103

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 102

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA,
 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007) 76

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. USDA,
 No. 14-2103, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2016 WL 2885869 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2016)..... 81

Ross v. Blake,
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 29

Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
 250 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1958) 32

R & W Tech. Servs., Ltd. v. CFTC,
 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000) 40

S.D. v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 94

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959) | 70 |
| <i>SEC v. Wall St. Pub. Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 103 |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) | 3 |
| <i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) | 106, 107, 109, 110 |
| <i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) | 91 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) | 61 |
| <i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999) | 32 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 39 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 95, 101 |
| <i>Systems Council EM–3 v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 33 |
| <i>Tate v. Starks</i> , 444 F. App’x 720 (5th Cir. 2011) | 51 |
| <i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) | 90 |
| <i>Texas v. Lying</i> , 868 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1989) | 87 |
| <i>Thomas, Head & Griesen Employees Trust v. Buster</i> , 24 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994) | 35 |
| <i>Tolbert v. RBC Capital Markets Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2014) | 4 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Triplett v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 3:08-1252, 2009 WL 792799 (N.D. Tex.2009) | 28 |
| <i>Underhill Assocs. v. Bradshaw</i> , 674 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1982) | 96 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) | 104 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Schuylkill Metals Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987) | 88, 89, 90 |
| <i>UNUM v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)..... | 54 |
| <i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991) | 77 |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) | 42 |
| <i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 56 |
| <i>Walker v. FFVA Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 603 F. App'x 324 (5th Cir. 2015) | 93 |
| <i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 74 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 56 |
| <i>Williams v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 602 F. App'x 187 (5th Cir. 2015) | 53 |
| <i>Woodfork v. Marine Cooks & Stewards Union</i> , 642 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1981) | 41 |
| STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY | |
| 5 U.S.C. App. § 1 | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. App. § 102..... | 47 |

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 87

5 U.S.C. § 601 26

5 U.S.C. § 706 91

9 U.S.C. § 2 92

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a) 8

15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 8

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a) 8, 33, 34

15 U.S.C. § 1823 55

15 U.S.C. § 1828 55

26 U.S.C. § 401 6, 11

26 U.S.C. § 4975 *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 412 11

26 U.S.C. § 430 11

29 U.S.C. § 1001 3, 4, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1002 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a) 4

29 U.S.C. § 1083 11

29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 34

29 U.S.C. § 1104 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1106 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1107 76

29 U.S.C. § 1108 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1114(c) 75

29 U.S.C. § 1132 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1135 6, 29, 44, 67

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 4975(c) | <i>passim</i> |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)..... | 3, 91 |
| Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, 92 Stat 2763 (1978)..... | 11 |
| Act to Prevent Disruption of the Structure and Functioning of the Government (“Reorg. Plan”), Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705 (1984)..... | 6 |
| Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006)..... | 39 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... | 9, 10 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 3977 (1974) (Rep. Perkins)..... | 32, 42 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 29928 (Aug. 22, 1974) (Sen. Harrison Williams Jr.)..... | 42 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (Oct. 2, 1973)..... | 45 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)..... | 40 |
| S. Rep. No. 92-1150 (Aug. 18, 1972)..... | 42 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-127 (April 18, 1973)..... | 46 |
| <i>Modernizing ERISA to Promote Retirement Security: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Employer-Employee Relations of the H. Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 106th Cong. 42 (2000)</i> | <i>77</i> |

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| 7 C.F.R. § 1493.20 | 55 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1499.11 | 55 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 212.3(c)..... | 55 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 212.3(e)..... | 55 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 54.4975-9..... | 7, 36 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21 | 36, 39, 96, 97 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(f)..... | 12 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.408 | 83 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 24.238(c)..... | 55 |

40 Fed. Reg. 50,842 (Oct. 31, 1975) 6, 35

42 Fed. Reg. 18,732 (Apr. 8, 1977) 75

42 Fed. Reg. 32,389 (June 24, 1977) 83

42 Fed. Reg. 32,395 (June 24, 1977) 75, 83

44 Fed. Reg. 46,365 (Aug. 7, 1975) 76

49 Fed. Reg. 13,208 (Apr. 3, 1984) 83

51 Fed. Reg. 41,686 (Nov. 18, 1986) 76

55 Fed. Reg. 2891 (Jan. 29, 1990) 76

56 Fed. Reg. 49,209 (Sept. 27, 1991) 49, 75

56 Fed. Reg. 50,729 (Oct. 8, 1991) 49

58 Fed. Reg. 31,053 (May 28, 1993) 49

59 Fed. Reg. 22,686 (May 2, 1994) 49

59 Fed. Reg. 8022 (Feb. 17, 1994) 75

60 Fed. Reg. 35,925 (July 12, 1995) 76

62 Fed. Reg. 5855 (Feb. 7, 1997) 49

63 Fed. Reg. 39,022 (July 21, 1998) 44

64 Fed. Reg. 11,042 (Mar. 8, 1999) 49

67 Fed. Reg. 64,137 (Oct. 17, 2002) 76

69 Fed. Reg. 23,220 (Apr. 28, 2004) 75

71 Fed. Reg. 5883 (Feb. 3, 2006) 75

71 Fed. Reg. 5887 (Feb. 3, 2006) 22, 83

71 Fed. Reg. 63,786 (Oct. 31, 2006) 56

74 Fed. Reg. 3138 (Jan. 16, 2009) 15

75 Fed. Reg. 38,837 (July 6, 2010) 56

75 Fed. Reg. 65,263 (Oct. 22, 2010) 16

| | |
|--|----|
| 76 Fed. Reg. 66,136 (Oct. 25, 2011) | 63 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 22,010 (Apr. 20, 2015) | 22 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,002 (Apr. 8, 2016) | 18 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,089 (Apr. 8, 2016) | 22 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,181 (Apr. 8, 2016) | 76 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 21,208 (Apr. 8, 2016) | 75 |
| DOL Advisory Opinion 83–60A (Nov. 21, 1983)..... | 35 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| 91 Pens. & Ben. Rep. (BNA) A-4 (June 21, 1976)..... | 82 |
| Bill Schmidheiser, Note, <i>ERISA’s Prohibited Transaction Restrictions: Policies and Problems</i> , 4 J. Corp. L. 377 (1978) | 82 |
| Morningstar, Ibbotson SBBI, 2015 Classic Yearbook: Market Results for Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation 1926-2014 | 59 |
| NAIC Closed Confirmed Consumer Complaints (July 25, 2016) | 81 |
| NAIC Model Suitability Regulation | 8, 9, 21, 80, 85 |
| Richard Routledge, <i>Law of large numbers</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica, https://www.britannica.com/science/law-of-large-numbers | 60 |
| SCM, International Standard Cost Model..... | 59 |
| SEC, Fast Answers, Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses, http://www.sec.gov/answers/mffees.htm#salesloads | 14 |
